

**YHI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**(Company Registration No. 200007455H)  
(Incorporated In the Republic of Singapore)**Unaudited First Quarter 2016 Financial Statements****PART I - INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF QUARTERLY (Q1, Q2 & Q3), HALF-YEAR AND FULL YEAR RESULTS****1(a) An income statement and statement of comprehensive income, or a statement of comprehensive income for the Group together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year****1(a)(i) CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (1Q FY2016 vs 1Q FY2015)**

	<b>Group 01/01/16- 31/03/16 S\$ '000</b>	<b>Group 01/01/15- 31/03/15 S\$ '000</b>	<b>Incr/(Decr) %</b>
Sales	115,133	129,976	(11.4%)
Cost of sales	<b>(89,198)</b>	(102,953)	(13.4%)
Gross profit	<b>25,935</b>	27,023	(4.0%)
Other gains - net	<b>668</b>	796	(16.1%)
Expenses			
- Distribution	<b>(11,407)</b>	(11,979)	(4.8%)
- Administrative	<b>(11,775)</b>	(11,448)	2.9%
- Finance	<b>(1,207)</b>	(1,258)	(4.1%)
Share of profit of an associated company	<b>486</b>	223	NM
Profit before income tax	<b>2,700</b>	3,357	(19.6%)
Income tax expense	<b>(834)</b>	(1,022)	(18.4%)
<b>Net profit</b>	<b>1,866</b>	2,335	(20.1%)
<b>Profit Attributable to:</b>			
Equity holders of the Company	<b>1,733</b>	2,097	(17.4%)
Non-controlling interests	<b>133</b>	238	(44.1%)
	<b>1,866</b>	2,335	(20.1%)

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (1Q FY2016 vs 1Q FY2015)**

	<b>Group 01/01/16- 31/03/16 S\$ '000</b>	<b>Group 01/01/15- 31/03/15 S\$ '000</b>	<b>Incr/(Decr) %</b>
Interest income	73	139	(47.5%)
Interest on borrowings	<b>(1,207)</b>	(1,258)	(4.1%)
Depreciation and impairment charges of property, plant and equipment	<b>(3,370)</b>	(3,829)	(12.0%)
Amortisation of intangible assets	<b>(16)</b>	(16)	NM
Allowance for impairment of doubtful trade receivables	<b>(601)</b>	(317)	89.6%
Write-down of inventories	<b>(527)</b>	(308)	71.1%
Currency exchange loss - net	<b>(423)</b>	(475)	(10.9%)
Share of profit of an associated company	<b>486</b>	223	NM
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	<b>31</b>	35	(11.4%)

NM – Not meaningful

**YHI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

(Company Registration No. 200007455H)  
(Incorporated In the Republic of Singapore)

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (1Q FY2016 vs 1Q FY2015) (Cont'd)****Income Tax Expenses**

Tax expense attributable to profit is made up of:

Current income tax

- Singapore

- Foreign

Deferred income tax

(Over)/under provision in previous financial year

- Current income tax

- Deferred income tax

	<b>Group</b> <b>01/01/16-</b> <b>31/03/16</b> <b>S\$ '000</b>	Group 01/01/15- 31/03/15 S\$ '000	Incr/(Decr)   %
	<b>27</b>	315	(91.4%)
	<b>821</b>	857	(4.2%)
	<b>848</b>	1,172	(27.6%)
	<b>44</b>	(103)	NM
	<b>892</b>	1,069	(16.6%)
	<b>38</b>	116	(67.2%)
	<b>(96)</b>	(163)	(41.1%)
	<b>834</b>	1,022	(18.4%)

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (1Q FY2016 vs 1Q FY2015)****Profit for the period****Other comprehensive income, net of tax:**

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

- Currency translation differences

**Total comprehensive income for the period****Total comprehensive income attributable to:**

Equity holders of the Company

Non-controlling interests

	<b>Group</b> <b>01/01/16-</b> <b>31/03/16</b> <b>S\$ '000</b>	Group 01/01/15- 31/03/15 S\$ '000	Incr/(Decr)   %
	<b>1,866</b>	2,335	(20.1%)
	<b>(1,417)</b>	1,497	NM
	<b>449</b>	3,832	(88.3%)
	<b>327</b>	3,773	(91.3%)
	<b>122</b>	59	NM
	<b>449</b>	3,832	(88.3%)


**YHI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

 (Company Registration No. 200007455H)  
 (Incorporated In the Republic of Singapore)

**1(b) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and Group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year**
**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	<b>Group</b> 31/03/16	Group 31/12/15	<b>Company</b> 31/03/16	Company 31/12/15
	<b>S\$ '000</b>	S\$ '000	<b>S\$ '000</b>	S\$ '000
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Current assets</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents	53,368	52,271	2,339	2,739
Trade and other receivables	98,528	97,797	36,760	38,661
Inventories	111,428	126,299	-	-
Other current assets	11,500	11,310	16	10
	<b>274,824</b>	287,677	<b>39,115</b>	41,410
<b>Non-current assets</b>				
Transferable club membership, at cost	227	227	-	-
Investment in an associated company	15,758	15,441	-	-
Investments in subsidiaries	-	-	100,122	100,122
Property, plant and equipment	113,406	115,187	210	228
Intangible assets	3,354	3,376	-	-
Deferred income tax assets	3,548	3,396	-	-
	<b>136,293</b>	137,627	<b>100,332</b>	100,350
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>411,117</b>	425,304	<b>139,447</b>	141,760
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
Trade and other payables	37,199	35,807	1,277	1,400
Current income tax liabilities	714	639	-	86
Derivative financial instrument	98	289	86	277
Borrowings	84,670	98,171	3,400	4,400
	<b>122,681</b>	134,906	<b>4,763</b>	6,163
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>				
Borrowings	25,531	28,099	-	600
Deferred income tax liabilities	2,339	2,159	-	-
Other – non-current liabilities	288	311	-	-
	<b>28,158</b>	30,569	-	600
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>150,839</b>	165,475	<b>4,763</b>	6,763
<b>NET ASSETS</b>	<b>260,278</b>	259,829	<b>134,684</b>	134,997
<b>EQUITY</b>				
<b>Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>				
Share capital	77,001	77,001	77,001	77,001
Other reserves	(18,035)	(16,629)	-	-
Retained profits	187,769	186,036	57,683	57,996
	<b>246,735</b>	246,408	<b>134,684</b>	134,997
Non-controlling interests	13,543	13,421	-	-
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>260,278</b>	259,829	<b>134,684</b>	134,997

**YHI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

(Company Registration No. 200007455H)  
(Incorporated In the Republic of Singapore)

**1(c) Aggregate amount of Group's borrowings and debt securities****Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand**

Group As at 31/03/16		Group As at 31/12/15	
Secured S\$ '000	Unsecured S\$ '000	Secured S\$ '000	Unsecured S\$ '000
84,670	-	98,171	-

**Amount repayable after one year**

Group As at 31/03/16		Group As at 31/12/15	
Secured S\$ '000	Unsecured S\$ '000	Secured S\$ '000	Unsecured S\$ '000
25,531	-	28,099	-

**Details of any collateral**

The Group's borrowings are secured by the following:-

- (i) a first legal mortgage on certain subsidiaries' freehold and leasehold properties;
- (ii) a first legal charge on office equipment, plant and machinery of certain subsidiaries;
- (iii) a fixed and floating charge on all the assets of certain subsidiaries;
- (iv) corporate guarantee from the Company; and
- (v) banker's guarantees, up to S\$7.2 million (2015: S\$7.2 million), given as security to banks which granted banking facilities to certain subsidiaries. The banker's guarantees are in turn secured by a fixed and floating charge on all the assets of a subsidiary.

**YHI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**(Company Registration No. 200007455H)  
(Incorporated In the Republic of Singapore)**1(d) A statement of cash flows (for the Group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year****1(d)(i) CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (1Q FY2016 vs 1Q FY2015)**

	<b>Group 01/01/16- 31/03/16 S\$ '000</b>	<b>Group 01/01/15- 31/03/15 S\$ '000</b>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Net profit	1,866	2,335
Adjustments for:		
Income tax expenses	834	1,022
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	3,370	3,829
Amortisation of intangible assets	16	16
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(31)	(35)
Interest expense	1,207	1,258
Interest income	(73)	(139)
Share of profit of an associated company	(486)	(223)
Fair value (gain)/loss on derivative financial instruments	(191)	134
Unrealised currency translation differences	808	1,935
Operating cash flow before working capital changes	<u>7,320</u>	<u>10,132</u>
Changes in working capital, net of effects from disposal of subsidiary:		
Inventories	13,874	1,734
Trade and other receivables	1,635	(14,607)
Other current assets	(4,050)	(207)
Trade and other payables	1,747	1,400
Cash generated from/ (used in) operations	<u>20,526</u>	<u>(1,548)</u>
Interest received	73	139
Income tax paid	(798)	(1,041)
<b>Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities</b>	<u>19,801</u>	<u>(2,450)</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	568	26
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(3,014)	(2,186)
Purchase of transferable club membership	-	(84)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<u>(2,446)</u>	<u>(2,244)</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Interest paid	(1,081)	(1,579)
Proceeds from borrowings	917	8,175
Repayments of borrowings	(16,087)	(8,048)
Repayments of finance lease liabilities	(154)	(392)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	-	(392)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<u>(16,405)</u>	<u>(2,236)</u>
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>950</b>	<b>(6,930)</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial period</b>	<b>51,734</b>	<b>55,543</b>
Effects of currency translation on cash and cash equivalents	(72)	182
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial period</b>	<u><b>52,612</b></u>	<u><b>48,795</b></u>
Consolidated cash and cash equivalents are represented by:		
Cash and bank balances	53,368	49,624
Less: Bank overdrafts	(756)	(829)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents as per consolidated statement of cash flows</b>	<u><b>52,612</b></u>	<u><b>48,795</b></u>



**YHI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

(Company Registration No. 200007455H)  
(Incorporated In the Republic of Singapore)

1(e) A statement (for the issuer and Group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

←Attributable to equity holders of the Company→

	Share capital S\$ '000	Other reserves S\$ '000	Retained earnings S\$ '000	Sub-total S\$ '000	Non-controlling interests S\$ '000	Total S\$ '000
<b>The Group</b>						
Balance at 1 January 2016	77,001	(16,629)	186,036	246,408	13,421	259,829
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	(1,406)	1,733	327	122	449
<b>Balance at 31 March 2016</b>	<b>77,001</b>	<b>(18,035)</b>	<b>187,769</b>	<b>246,735</b>	<b>13,543</b>	<b>260,278</b>

	Share capital S\$ '000	Other reserves S\$ '000	Retained earnings S\$ '000	Sub-total S\$ '000	Non-controlling interests S\$ '000	Total S\$ '000
<b>The Group</b>						
Balance at 1 January 2015	77,001	(7,117)	181,421	251,305	12,826	264,131
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	1,676	2,097	3,773	59	3,832
Dividends relating to 2014 paid	-	-	-	-	(392)	(392)
<b>Balance at 31 March 2015</b>	<b>77,001</b>	<b>(5,441)</b>	<b>183,518</b>	<b>255,078</b>	<b>12,493</b>	<b>267,571</b>

	Share Capital S\$ '000	Retained earnings S\$ '000	Total S\$ '000
<b>The Company</b>			
Balance at 1 January 2016	77,001	57,996	134,997
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	(313)	(313)
<b>Balance at 31 March 2016</b>	<b>77,001</b>	<b>57,683</b>	<b>134,684</b>

	Share Capital S\$ '000	Retained earnings S\$ '000	Total S\$ '000
<b>The Company</b>			
Balance at 1 January 2015	77,001	53,111	130,112
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	1,275	1,275
<b>Balance at 31 March 2015</b>	<b>77,001</b>	<b>54,386</b>	<b>131,387</b>

**YHI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

(Company Registration No. 200007455H)  
(Incorporated In the Republic of Singapore)

- 1(f) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares or cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on.**

The share capital of the Company as at 31 December 2015 was 584,591,628 ordinary shares.

Subsequent to 31<sup>st</sup> December 2015, the Company has completed its Share Consolidation exercise effective on 19 January 2016 and every two (2) Existing Shares has been consolidated to constitute one (1) Consolidated Share. Following the completion of the Share Consolidation, the issued share capital of the Company now comprises 292,295,811 Consolidated Shares.

- 1(g) State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, as well as the number of shares held as treasury shares, if any, against the total number of issued shares, excluding treasury shares of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year**

The Company did not hold any treasury shares as at 31 March 2016 and 31 December 2015.

- 1(h)(i) Total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year**

	<b>Company 31/3/16</b>	<b>Company 31/12/15</b>
Total numbers of issued shares (pre-consolidation) [Note 1(f)]	-	584,591,628
Total numbers of issued shares (post-consolidation) [Note 1(f)]	<b>292,295,811</b>	-
Less: Treasury shares	-	-
Total numbers of issued shares excluding treasury shares	<b>292,295,811</b>	584,591,628

- 1(h)(ii) A statement showing all sales, transfers, disposals, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on**

There were no sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at 31 March 2016.

- 2. Whether the figures have been audited, or reviewed and in accordance with which standard (e.g. the Singapore Standard on Auditing 910 (Engagements to Review Financial Statements), or an equivalent standard)**

The figures have not been audited or reviewed by the Company's auditors.

- 3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications or emphasis of matter)**

Not applicable.

**YHI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

(Company Registration No. 200007455H)  
(Incorporated In the Republic of Singapore)

**4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied**

Except for those as disclosed under paragraph 5, the accounting policies and methods of computation applied by the Group are consistent with those used in its most recently audited financial statements.

**5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change**

On 1 January 2016, the Group has adopted the following revised FRS:-

FRS 1 Presentation of financial statements (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016)

The amendment clarifies guidance in FRS 1 on materiality and aggregation, the presentation of subtotals, the structure of financial statements and the disclosure of accounting policies.

This amendment is not expected to have any significant impact on the financial statements of the Group.

**6. Earnings per ordinary share of the Group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends**

<b>EARNINGS PER SHARE</b>	<b>Group</b>	<b>Group</b>
	<b>01/01/16 -</b>	<b>01/01/15 -</b>
	<b>31/03/16</b>	<b>31/03/15</b>
<b>(A) Pre-consolidation [Note 1(f)]</b>		
(a) Based on the number of ordinary shares on issue (cents)	-	0.36
(b) On fully diluted basis (cents)	-	0.36
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	-	584,591,628
<b>(B) Post-consolidation [Note 1(f)]</b>		
(a) Based on the number of ordinary shares on issue (cents)	<b>0.59</b>	0.72
(b) On fully diluted basis (cents)	<b>0.59</b>	0.72
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	<b>292,295,811</b>	292,295,811
(i) The Group earnings per share for current and preceding financial year are based on the number of post-consolidated shares of 292,295,811 ordinary shares.		
(ii) Diluted earnings per share is the same as basic earnings per share. There are no dilutive potential ordinary shares as there are no outstanding share options at the beginning and end of the financial year.		
(iii) There was no material impact on prior period EPS on adoption of the revised FRS as disclosed in paragraph 5.		



**YHI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

(Company Registration No. 200007455H)  
(Incorporated In the Republic of Singapore)

7. **Net asset value (for the issuer and Group) per ordinary share based on the total number of issued shares, excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the (a) current financial period reported on and (b) immediately preceding financial year**

**NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE**

	<b>Group 31/03/16</b>	Group 31/12/15	<b>Company 31/03/16</b>	Company 31/12/15
Net asset value per ordinary share (cents) (pre-consolidation) [Note 1(f)]	-	42.15	-	23.09
Net asset value per ordinary share (cents) (post-consolidation) [(Note 1(f)]	<b>84.41</b>	84.30	<b>46.08</b>	46.18

- (i) The Group and Company net asset value per share as at 31 March 2016 and as at 31 December 2015 are based on the actual number of consolidated shares of 292,295,811 ordinary shares.
- (ii) There was no material impact on prior year net asset value per share on adoption of the revised FRS as disclosed in paragraph 5.



## YHI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(Company Registration No. 200007455H)  
(Incorporated In the Republic of Singapore)

8. **A review of the performance of the Group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the Group's business. The review must discuss any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the Group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors. It must also discuss any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the Group during the current financial period reported on**

### **REVIEW OF FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL RESULTS**

#### Turnover

The Group reported a 11.4% (or \$14.9 million) decrease in turnover to \$115.1 million (1Q2016) from \$130.0 million (1Q2015) mainly due to lower sales in both our Distribution and Manufacturing business as compared to the corresponding period last year.

Distribution business, accounting for 66.4% of the Group's total turnover, recorded a decrease of 13.6% (or \$12.1 million) in turnover, from \$88.6 million (1Q2015) to \$76.5 million (1Q2016). Manufacturing business, accounting for 33.6% of the Group's total turnover, recorded a decrease of 6.8% (or \$2.8 million) in turnover, from \$41.4 million (1Q2015) to \$38.6 million (1Q2016).

#### Gross Profit

Gross Profit decreased by 4.0% (or \$1.1 million) to \$25.9 million (1Q2016) from \$27.0 million (1Q2015). The Group's gross profit margin increased to 22.5% in 1Q2016 compared to 20.8% in 1Q2015 mainly due to higher gross profit margin from the manufacturing business.

#### Other Gains

Other gains decreased by 16.1% (or \$0.1 million) to \$0.7 million (1Q2016) from \$0.8 million (1Q2015) mainly due to higher gain in 1Q2015 arising from an insurance claim by a Malaysia subsidiary.

#### Operating Expenses

Distribution expenses decreased by 4.8% (or \$0.6 million) in 1Q2016 to \$11.4 million compared to \$12.0 million in 1Q2015 mainly due to lower sales commission, carriage outward and staff costs.

Administrative expenses increased by 2.9% (or \$0.4 million) in 1Q2016 to \$11.8 million compared to \$11.4 million in 1Q2015 mainly due to higher staff related costs.

Financing costs decreased by 4.1% (or \$0.1 million) in 1Q2016 to \$1.2 million compared to \$1.3 million in 1Q2015 mainly due to lower interest costs incurred.

#### Share of Profit of an Associated Company

Our associated company reported better performance and our share of profit was \$0.5 million in 1Q2016 compared to \$0.2 million in 1Q2015.

#### Income Tax expense

Income tax expense decreased by 18.4% mainly due to lower Group profit before tax for the period.

#### Net Profit after Tax and Non-controlling Interests

Net profit after tax and non-controlling interests attributable to shareholders of the Company decreased by 17.4% (or \$0.4 million) to \$1.7 million in 1Q2016 from \$2.1 million in 1Q2015.



## **YHI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

(Company Registration No. 200007455H)  
(Incorporated In the Republic of Singapore)

### **STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION REVIEW**

As at 31 March 2016, total assets amounted to about \$411.1 million comprising \$274.8 million of current assets and \$136.3 million of non-current assets. Total liabilities amounted to about \$150.8 million comprising current liabilities of \$122.7 million and non-current liabilities of \$28.1 million. Shareholders' equity including non-controlling interests amounted to \$260.3 million.

The substantial changes in the statement of financial position compared to 31 December 2015 are as follows:

#### Inventories

Inventories decreased from \$126.3 million to \$111.4 million mainly due to better inventory management.

#### Current Income tax liabilities

Income tax liabilities increased from \$0.6 million to \$0.7 million mainly due to current year income tax provision of certain subsidiaries.

#### Borrowings (current & non-current)

Borrowings decreased from \$126.3 million to \$110.2 million due to repayment of bank borrowings during the period.

#### Other non-current liabilities

Other non-current liability is mainly due to provision for long services leave in Australia's subsidiaries.

### **STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW REVIEW**

\$19.8 million was provided by operating activities in 1Q2016. The Group utilised \$2.4 million in the investing activities mainly for the purchase of plant and equipment. A total of \$16.4 million was used in the financing activities mainly for the repayment of bank borrowings. Cash and cash equivalents amounted to \$52.6 million as at 31<sup>st</sup> March 2016 compared to \$48.8 million reported as at 31<sup>st</sup> December 2015.

**9. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results**

There is no forecast or prospect statement previously disclosed.

**YHI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

(Company Registration No. 200007455H)  
(Incorporated In the Republic of Singapore)

**10. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the Group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the Group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months**

The overall business operating environment is expected to remain challenging in view of the uncertain global economic outlook and the volatility of global financial markets. We expect the current low consumer confidence to dampen consumer spending and lower demand for our products across our key markets in Asia Pacific.

As an update for our manufacturing business in China, our Precision Moulding factory had completed its relocation from Shanghai to our Suzhou Wheels factory at the end of 1Q2016 and has successfully integrated into our production operations in Suzhou. We will continue to invest in R&D design and technical competencies to value add to our customers so as to increase our competitiveness in the after-market wheels business.

For our distribution business, the prevailing overcapacity and the intense price competition is expected to continue to impact Sales & Gross Profit margins of the tyres distribution business in our key markets across Asia Pacific in FY2016. The Group will continue to work on various business strategies including its 3"R" reduction policy to reduce inventory, reduce account receivables and reduce operating costs to mitigate the impact on the tyres distribution business.

The Group will continue to rationalize and streamline the operations to reduce operating costs in FY2016 amid the weak global demand.

**11. Dividend**

**(a) Current Financial Period Reported On**

Any dividend recommended for the current financial period reported on?

None

**(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year**

Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year?

None

**(c) Date payable**

Not applicable.

**(d) Books closure date**

Not applicable.

**12. If no dividend has been declared (recommended), a statement to that effect**

No dividend has been recommended for the period ended 31 March 2016.

**13. If the Group has obtained a general mandate from shareholders for IPTs, the aggregate value of such transactions as required under Rule 920 (1)(a)(ii). If no IPT mandate has been obtained, please make a statement to that effect**

The Company does not have a shareholders' mandate under Rule 920 of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited.

**YHI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

(Company Registration No. 200007455H)  
(Incorporated In the Republic of Singapore)

**14. Statement Pursuant to Rule 705(5) of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited**

We, Tay Tian Hoe Richard and Tay Tiang Guan, being two of the directors of the Company, do hereby confirm on behalf of the Board of Directors of the Company that, to the best of our knowledge, nothing has come to the attention of the Board of Directors of the Company which may render the financial results for the three months ended 31 March 2016 to be false or misleading in any material aspect.

**15. Confirmation that the issuer has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive officers (in the format set out in Appendix 7.7) under Rule 720 (1).**

The Company confirmed that it has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive officers under Rule 720(1) of the Listing Manual.

**PART II - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR FULL YEAR ANNOUNCEMENT****16. Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the Group) in the form presented in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year**

Not applicable to Q1, Q2, & Q3 results.

**17. In the review of performance, the factors leading to any material changes in contributions to turnover and earnings by the business or geographical segments**

Not applicable to Q1, Q2, & Q3 results.

**18. A breakdown of sales**

A breakdown of sales:-

Not applicable to Q1, Q2, & Q3 results.

**19. A breakdown of the total annual dividend (in dollar value) for the issuer's latest full year and its previous full year**

Not applicable to Q1, Q2, & Q3 results.

**20. Disclosure of person occupying a managerial position in the issuer or any of its principal subsidiaries who is a relative of a director or chief executive officer or substantial shareholder of the issuer pursuant to Rule 704(13) in the format below. If there are no such persons, the issuer must make an appropriate negative statement.**

Not applicable to Q1, Q2, & Q3 results.

**BY ORDER OF THE BOARD**

Tay Tian Hoe Richard  
Executive Chairman and Group Managing Director  
12/05/2016

Submitted by Tay Tian Hoe Richard, Executive Chairman and Group Managing Director on 12/05/2016 to the SGX.